

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION**

**LYNN WALTER, LYNN BROWN,
KATHLENE ABSTON, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**BUFFETS, INC. d/b/a HOME TOWN
BUFFETS, RYAN'S, OLD COUNTRY
BUFFET, FIRE MOUNTAIN, COUNTRY
BUFFET,**

Defendants.

6:13-CV-02995 (JMC)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael J.D. Sweeney (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Getman & Sweeney, PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Phone: 845-255-9370
Fax: 845-255-8649
Email: msweeney@getmansweeney.com

David A. Young (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
The Law Firm Of David A. Young, LLC
The Hoyt Block Building
700 West St. Clair Avenue, Suite 316
Cleveland, OH 44113
Phone: 216-621-5100
Fax: 216-621-7810
Email: dyoung@davidyounglaw.com

Brian Lysell
Callison Tighe & Robinson, LLC
1812 Lincoln Street
P.O. Box 1390
Columbia, SC 2902
Phone: 803-404-6900
Fax: 803-404-6901
Email: BrianLysell@callisontighe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Motion to Dismiss Legal Standard..... 3

II. Defendant’s Assertion that there is Confusion and Conflict in the Law Applicable to Tip-Credit Claims is Untrue and does not State a Grounds for Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint 4

A. DOL and the Courts Have Taken a Consistent Approach to Non-Tip Producing Work 4

B. Defendant’s Cases Do Not Show Confusion or Conflict with Respect to Non-Tip Producing Work 7

III. Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled the Elements of an FLSA Violation 9

A. Legal Standard for Pleading an FLSA Claim in the Fourth Circuit..... 10

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ash v. Sambodromo, LLC, 676 F.Supp.2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3, 12

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)..... 7

Bell All. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

Butler v. DirectSat USA, LLC, 800 F.Supp.2d 6623 (D. Md. 2011) 11

Calle v. Chul Sun Kang Or, CIV.A. DKC 11-0716, 2012 WL 163235 (D. Md. Jan. 18, 2012)..... 11

Chao v. Rivendale Woods, Inc., 415 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Chhab v. Darden Restaurants, Inc., 11cv8345, 2013 WL 5308004 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013)..... 7

DeJesus v. HR Management Services LLC, 726 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC, 890 F.Supp.2d 1008 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 7

Edwards v. City of Goldsboro, 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir.1999)..... 3

Fast v. Applebee’s International, Inc., 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Hawkins v. Proctor Auto Serv. Ctr., No RWT–09–1908, 2010 WL 1346416 (D.Md. Mar.30, 2010)..... 11

Hodgson v. Virginia Baptist Hospital, 482 F.2d 821 (4th Cir. 1973)..... 10

Ibarra v. United States, 120 F.3d 472 (4th Cir.1997)..... 3

Lugo v. Otis Spunkmeyer Inc., 2012 WL 967939 (D.S.C. Feb. 29 2012)..... 11

Lundy v. Catholic Health System of Long Island, 711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

Nakahata v. New York-Presbyterian Healthcare Sys., Inc., 723 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14

Natural Product Solutions LLC v. Vitaquest Intl. LLC, 2013 WL 3218094 (D.Md. June 24, 2013)..... 12

<i>Pellon v. Business Representation Int’l, Inc.</i> , 528 F.Supp. 2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> 291 Fed. App’x 310 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Rankin v. Loew’s Annapolis Hotel Corp.</i> , CIV. L-11-2711, 2012 WL 1632792 (D. Md. May 7, 2012)	11
<i>Republican Party v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir.1992)	3
<i>Roberts v. Apple Sauce, Inc.</i> , 3:12-CV-830-TLS, 2013 WL 2083467 (N.D. Ind. May 13, 2013).....	8
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Companies</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4 th Cir. 2012)	3, 12
<i>Speert v. Proficio Mortgage Ventures, LLC</i> , CIV.A. RDB 10-718, 2010 WL 4456047 (D.Md. Nov. 1, 2010)	11
<i>Sutherland v. SOSi Intl. Ltd.</i> , 107CV557 JCC/TCB , 2007 WL 2332412 (E.D.Va. August 10, 2007).....	11
<i>Townsend v. BG-Meridian, Inc.</i> , CIV-04-1162-F , 2005 WL 2978899 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 7, 2005).....	8
<i>Wells Fargo NA v. Triplett</i> , 5:12-CV-67-H, 2013 WL 5217847 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 17, 2013)	12
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §203	4
Other Authorities	
Letter of March 2, 2009 from John L. McKeon, Deputy Administrator for Enforcement, U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage and Hour Division	6
U.S. DOL, Wage Hour Division, Field Operations Handbook §30d00(3) (Dec. 9, 1988).....	6
WH Opinion Letter FLSA 2009-23 (Jan. 16, 2009)	6
Rules	
Eleventh Circuit Rule 36-2	8
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §531	5, 6
